

| ST. CHARLES SINCE 1834 | AGEND | A ITI | EM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Age | | nda Item number: 7d | | |
|---|------------|--|-------------------------------|--|---------------------|--|--|
| | Title: | Recommendation to Approve Construction Contract for the Rita and Nicholas Avenues Sanitary and Street Reconstruction Project | | | | | |
| | Presenter: | Ken Jay | | | | | |
| Meeting: Government Operations Committee Date: March 18, 2019 | | | | | | | |
| Proposed Cost: \$581,462.67 | | | Budgeted Amount: \$886,000.00 | | Not Budgeted: | | |

Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):

Rita and Nicholas Avenues have previously been evaluated for inclusion in the City's annual street rehabilitation program. This subdivision was built in the 1960's. As part of the evaluation phase, staff reviewed the condition of the existing utilities (sanitary, storm and water main) to determine if repairs are necessary as part of the roadway work. It was determined that the existing sanitary sewer, which varies in depth from fifteen to seventeen feet, is in need of repairs. In addition to the sanitary sewer repairs, the street condition warrants reconstruction. Based on the age of the existing water main and anticipated life of a new roadway, it was determined that the water main would be replaced as part of the project. Minor storm sewer improvements will also be constructed.

Bid Results:

On March 7, 2019 sealed bids for the Rita and Nicholas Avenues Sanitary and Street Reconstruction Project were publicly opened and read aloud. The City received a total of five (5) bids for this project, with the results shown below.

| Engineer's Estimate | \$ | 817,636.00 | |
|-----------------------|-----------|------------|----------------------|
| Stark & Son Trenching | \$ | 581,462.95 | As-Read \$581,467.95 |
| V3 Construction | \$ | 769,000.00 | |
| Martam Construction | \$ | 788,100.50 | |
| Schroeder Asphalt | \$ | 808,336.10 | |
| Trine Construction | \$ | 939.908.50 | |

Stark & Son Trenching Inc., of Hampshire, IL recently completed underground utility installation for the City's new Police facility and is capable and qualified to complete the project. Construction is anticipated to begin in early May, with substantial completion in early to mid-August.

Attachments (please list):

* Rita and Nicholas Improvement Location Map

Recommendation/Suggested Action (*briefly explain*):

Recommendation to approve Construction Contract for the Rita and Nicholas Avenues Sanitary and Street Reconstruction Project with Stark & Son Trenching Inc. in the amount of \$581,462.95.

